Express Mail No. EL105417578US

RECC



R SHEET



ATTY. DOCKET NO. 2248/3 101029800

1. Nam	e of conveying part(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
Jenn	nifer W. Sager ald S. Lenox rge L. Lilley	Name: ARMSTRONG WORLD INDUSTRIES, INC. Internal Address: Same as Street Address Street Address: 2500 Columbia Avenue		
Robe	rt K. Keener	City/State/Zip: Lancaster, Pennsylvania 17604		
Additio	nal name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [XX	No Additional name(s) & address attached? [] Yes [XX] No		
3. Nati	ure of Conveyance:			
□ Secu □ Othe	signment			
4. App	lication Number(s) or patent number(s):			
	A. Patent Application No.(s)	v application, the execution date of the application is: <u>4/22/99</u> B. Patent Registration No.(s)		
<u> </u>	Additional number	ers attached? □ Yes [XX] No		
ビ				
	ne and address of party to whom correspondence erning document should be mailed:	6. Total Number of applications and registrations involved: one		
cond	erning document should be mailed: W. Thad Adams, III	7. Total Fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41)		
cond	erning document should be mailed: W. Thad Adams, III ADAMS LAW FIRM, P.A.	7. Total Fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41)		
cond	erning document should be mailed: W. Thad Adams, III ADAMS LAW FIRM, P.A. 2180 Two First Union Plaza	7. Total Fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41)		
cond	erning document should be mailed: W. Thad Adams, III ADAMS LAW FIRM, P.A.	7. Total Fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41)		

01 FC:581

Total nthribe pof pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4

PATENT REEL: 9920 FRAME: 0321

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas JENNIFER W. SAGER of 30 Brandt Boulevard, Salunga, Pennsylvania 17538, USA; RONALD S. LENOX of 384 Grace Ridge Drive, Lancaster, Pennsylvania 17601, USA; GEORGE L. LILLEY of 2413 Lebanon Road, Manheim, Pennsylvania 17545 and ROBERT K. KEENER of 139 Forney Drive, Lititz, Pennsylvania 17543 have invented a new and useful Improvement in "PRESEAMED SHEET FLOORING PRODUCT AND METHOD," and on ____ 4/22/99 have executed an application for United States Letters Patent thereon.

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of One (\$1.00) Dollar and other good and valuable consideration paid to us by Armstrong World Industries, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, having a place of business at Lancaster, Pennsylvania, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby assign, sell, and transfer unto the said Armstrong World Industries, Inc., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in said invention and application (including all inventions disclosed therein) for the United States and all countries foreign thereto, and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor in the United States and all countries foreign thereto and all divisions, reissues, continuations, and extensions thereof. The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is requested to issue such Letters Patent in accordance herewith. We covenant that we are the lawful owners of the invention and application above mentioned, that the same are unencumbered, that we have the full right to make this assignment, and agree that we will communicate to said assignee or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, and will, upon request, testify in any interference proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, or reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything which in the opinion of said assignee or its attorneys may be reasonably required to aid said assignee to obtain full protection for said invention.

Executed 4/22/49		Jennifer W. Sager	
		Jennifer W/Sager	
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania)		
County of Lancaster) SS.)		

Before me, a Notary Public for said County, personally appeared Jennifer W. Sager known to me to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged it to be her act and deed.

Witness my hand and seal this <u>22nd</u> day of <u>April</u>, 1999

<u>Donna L layer-bood</u>

NOTARIAL SEAL DONNA L ROYER-GOOD, Notary Public Lancaster, Lancaster County, PA My Commission Expires January 19, 2002

PATENT

REEL: 9920 FRAME: 0322

Executed April 22, 1999	Ronald S. Lenox
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania	
County of Lancaster) SS.)
•	Public for said County, personally appeared Jennifer W. Sager ecuted the foregoing instrument and acknowledged it to be his
Witness my hand and	seal this 22hd day of April , 1999
	<u>Aonaa L. Royer Good</u> Notary Public
	NOTARIAL SEAL DONNA L. ROYER-GOOD, Notary Public Lancaster, Lancaster County, PA My Commission Expires January 19, 2002
Executed 4/22/49	George L. Lilley
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania)) SS.
County of Lancaster)
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Public for said County, personally appeared George L. Lilley ecuted the foregoing instrument and acknowledged it to be his
Witness my hand and	seal this 22nd day of April , 1999
	seal this 221d day of April , 1999 Down L Rays - 600d Notary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL DONNA L ROYER-GOOD, Notary Public Lancaster, Lancaster County, PA My Commission Expires January 19, 2002

-2-

Executed April 22,1999		Robert K. Keener
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania)	
County of Lancaster) SS.	

Before me, a Notary Public for said County, personally appeared Robert K. Keener known to me to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged it to be his act and deed.

Witness my hand and seal this 22 rdday of April , 1999

Downe L Royer Good

Notary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL DONNA L. ROYER-GOOD, Notary Public Lancaster, Lancaster County, PA My Commission Expires January 19, 2002

RECORDED: 04/23/1999